Landed property loan Palazzo Naviglio S.r.l. 14,950 18.02.2020 17.02.2035 94 1,014 1,108 1,100 29,900 No

Landed property loan Porta Naviglio Grande S.r.l. 11,802 14.01.2021 14.12.2025  63   4,590 4,653 4,730 23,604 Yes

Landed property loan Savona 105 S.r.l. 37,500 03.12.2020 31.12.2030 790 10,193 10,983 10,950 75,000 Yes

Landed property loan TheUnits S.r.l.  3,100 15.02.2021 28.02.2038 28 456 484 487 6,200 No

Landed property loan Trilogy Towers S.r.l. 19,700 28.02.2019 28.02.2029 130 597 727 722 39,400 Yes

Unsecured loan Volaplana S.r.l. 5,000 12.01.2022 11.01.2028 672 4,346 5,018 5,000 n/a No

Total   232,527   10,807 72,633 83,440 85,260

* For real estate loans, disbursement is foreseen at the State of Works Progress (SAL) up to the amount indicated.

 147

The following is a sensitivity analysis that was determined based on the Group's 30 September 2023 expo-
sure and concerns the effect on the income statement of rate changes, upward and downward.

The columns show the increase (+) or, on the contrary, a decrease (-) in financial expenses compared to the
value in the Consolidated Financial Statements 2023.

Rate changes Sensitivity on rates (Euro thousand)
(+) (-) (+) (-)

+50 BP -50 BP 389   (222)

+100 BP -100 BP 779   (648)

+200 BP -200 BP 1,558   (1,501)

+300 BP -300 BP 2,337   (2,354)

Below is a table summarising the financial covenants in some of the AbitareIn Group's loan agreements:

Loan
Frequency and date of last
calculation  Parameter Limit

Parameter at last
reporting date

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BCC) Financial year (30.09.2023)
Consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated Ebitda

< 3.75 1.10

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BCC) Financial year (30.09.2023)
consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity

< 1.75 0.35

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL) Financial year (30.09.2023)
consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity

< 1.75 0.35

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL) Financial year (30.09.2023)
net financial debt in financial
statements/equity in financial
statements

< 0.75 (0,18)

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL) Financial year (30.09.2023) Loan to Value < 45.00% 43.44%

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BPER) Financial year (30.09.2023)
consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity

< 1.75 0.35

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BPER) Financial year (30.09.2023)
net financial debt in financial
statements/equity in financial
statements

< 0.75 (0,18)

AbitareIn S.p.A. (MPS) Financial year (30.09.2023)
consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity

< 1.75 0.35

AbitareIn Development 5
S.r.l.

Financial year (30.09.2023) Loan to Cost/Loan to Value < 69.8%/51% 45,02%/21,53%

Accursio S.r.l. Financial year (30.09.2023) Loan to Cost/Loan to Value < 69.17%/60% 59,51%/n/a

Deametra Siinq S.r.l. Financial year (30.09.2023) Loan to Value < 70,00% n/a

Porta Naviglio Grande
s.r.l.

Financial year (30.09.2023) Loan to Cost/Loan to Value < 63%/45% 35,36%/15,46%

Savona 105 S.r.l. Calendar year (31.12.2022) Loan to Cost < 69.5% 52.21%

Trilogy Towers S.r.l. Calendar year (31.12.2022) Loan to Cost/Loan to Value < 63%/70% 45,49%/29,61%

As of 30 September 2023, the financial covenants had been fully complied with.

The item other financial payables is mainly composed of:

•! the financial payable the long-term right of use of the property used as offices located at 36 Viale
Umbria for an amount of Euro 941 thousand;

•! to the leasing company for the purchase of the property located at 57 Via Amadeo, 57 in the amount
of Euro 391 thousand;

•! the financial payable relative to the long-term right of use of the property used by the Chairman of
the Board of Directors in the amount of Euro 57 thousand;

146

 148

[…]

Loan 1,300 16.07.2019 31.12.2023 115  -   115 115 n/a No

Loan 5,200 23.09.2020 23.09.2025 1,310 1,316 2,626 2,640 n/a Yes

Loan 4,500 20.05.2021 31.05.2025 2,875 1,117 3,992 3,937 n/a Yes

Loan 1,400 23.06.2022 31.07.2027 253 1,167 1,420 1,400 n/a No

Loan 2,600 27.05.2022 26.05.2027 266 2,384 2,650 2,600 n/a No

Loan 3,000 18.07.2022 31.12.2025 1,003 1,518 2,521 2,513 n/a Yes

Loan 3,000 29.07.2022 28.07.2025 612 1,788 2,400 2,400 n/a Yes

Loan 5,000 29.09.2023 30.09.2028 503 4,492 4,995 5,000 n/a Yes

Total   6,937 13,782 20,719 20,605

The following new loan was granted during the year:

• Loan for a total amount of Euro 5,000 thousand;

During the year, the following loan was repaid:

• Loan for a total amount of Euro 5,000 thousand;

Below is a sensitivity analysis which was determined on the basis of the Group's exposure as of 30 September

2023 and concerns the effect on the income statement of the change in rates, whether increasing or decreas-

ing.

The columns report the increase (+), or conversely a decrease (-) in financial charges compared to the value

present in the 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements.

Rate changes  Sensitivity on rates (Euro thousand)

(+) (-) (+) (-)

+50 BP -50 BP 90 (30)

+100 BP -100 BP 180 (133)

+200 BP -200 BP 359 (339)

+300 BP -300 BP 539 (545)

 217

Below is a summary table of the financial covenants provided for in some of the loan agreements of AbitareIn:

Loan
Frequency and date of

the last calculation
Parameter Limit

Parameter at last

reoprting date

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BCC)
Financial year

(30.09.2023)

Consolidated net financial

debt/consolidated Ebitda
< 3,75 1.10

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BCC)
Financial year

(30.09.2023)

Consolidated net financial

debt/consolidated equity
< 1,75 0.35

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL)
Financial year

(30.09.2023)

Consolidated net financial

debt/consolidated equity
< 1,75 0.35

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL)
Financial year

(30.09.2023)

Net financial debt in financial

statements/equity in financial

statements

< 0,75 (0,18)

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL)
Financial year

(30.09.2023)
Loan to Value < 45,00% 43.44%

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BPER)
Financial year

(30.09.2023)

Consolidated net financial

debt/consolidated equity
< 1,75 0.35

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BPER)
Financial year

(30.09.2023)

Net financial debt in financial

statements/equity in financial

statements

< 0,75 (0,18)

AbitareIn S.p.A. (MPS)
Financial year

(30.09.2023)

Consolidated net financial

debt/consolidated equity
< 1,75 0.35

As of 30 September 2022, the financial covenants had been fully complied with.

The item "Other financial payables" is mainly composed of:

• the long-term right of use of the property used as offices located at 36 Viale Umbria for an amount

of Euro 941 thousand;

• the long-term right of use of the property used as offices located at 32 Viale Umbria for an amount

of Euro 443 thousand;

• the financial payable to the leasing company for the purchase of the property located at 57 Via

Amadeo, 57 in the amount of Euro 391 thousand;

• the long-term right of use of the property used by the Chairman of the Board of Directors in the